As at the reporting date, the ratios for the DekaBank Group were as follows:

Silent capital contributions are not considered in the calculation of the core tier 1 capital ratio; these do not come
under the transitional provisions of Basel III and as of the beginning of 2013 will no longer be usable as core tier
1 capital.

The capital and reserves requirement under banking supervisory law was complied with at all times during the
reporting period and stands considerably above the statutory minimum values.

33	 Contingent and other liabilities

In the first half of 2012, the Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe and thus also the security reserve of the Landesbanken and
Girozentralen decided to contribute a total of €1bn to the restructuring of WestLB. Of this amount, €250m is
attributable to the security reserve and DekaBank participates in this amount in line with its share of the total
volume of the security reserve.

The guarantees provided by DekaBank refer to financial guarantees under IFRS, which are stated net in compli-
ance with IAS 39. The nominal amount of the guarantees in place as at the reporting date is €0.5bn (31 December
2011: €0.4bn).

€m 30.06.2012  31.12.2011   Change

Default risks 16,600.0 16,988.0 – 388.0

Market risk positions 5,313.0 6,363.0 – 1,050.0

Operational risks 1,725.0 1,788.0 – 63.0

% 30.06.2012  31.12.2011   Change

Core capital ratio 14.0 11.6 2.4

Core tier 1 capital ratio 11.7 9.4 2.3

Total capital ratio   16.1 15.6 0.5

€m 30.06.2012  31.12.2011   Change

Irrevocable lending commitments 1,438.7 1,691.6 – 252.9

Other liabilities 1,227.7 1,084.6 143.1

Total 2,666.4 2,776.2 – 109.8

64  |  Notes

34	 List of shareholdings
	 DekaBank directly or indirectly holds at least 20% of the shares in the following companies.

Consolidated subsidiaries:

Consolidated funds:

Name, registered office
Equity share

in %

A-DGZ 2-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main  100.00

A-DGZ 5-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main  100.00

A-DGZ 10-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main 100.00

A-DGZ 13-FONDS, Luxembourg 100.00

A-DGZ-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main  100.00

A-DKBankLUX1-FONDS, Luxembourg 100.00

A-Treasury 2000-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main  100.00

A-Treasury 93-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main  100.00

DDDD-FONDS, Frankfurt/Main  100.00